504481221 07/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4527923

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY | 12/05/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | NARRATIVE SCIENCE INC. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 303 EAST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 1500 | |
| City: | CHICAGO | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60601 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15664414 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-552-6000

Email: IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.COM

Correspondent Name: THOMPSON COBURN LLP Address Line 1: ONE US BANK PLAZA

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 53496-168126 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BENJAMIN L. VOLK, JR. |
| SIGNATURE: | /Benjamin L. Volk, Jr./ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/31/2017 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_NU_to_NS#page1.tif source=Assignment NU to NS#page2.tif

PATENT 504481221 REEL: 043145 FRAME: 0488

EXHIBIT B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Northwestern University, an Illinois corporation, having a principal place of business of 633 Clark St, Evanston, Illinois 60208 ("Northwestern") owns certain rights in and to inventions and improvements as disclosed in the following patents and patent applications (collectively, "the Patents and Applications"):

- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/779,636, entitled "System and Method for Using Data to Automatically Generate a Narrative Story";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/738,609, entitled "System and Method for Using Data and Angles to Automatically Generate a Narrative Story";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/738,560, entitled "System and Method for Using Data and Derived Features to Automatically Generate a Narrative Story";
- U.S. Patent Number 8,355,903, entitled "System and Method for Using Data and Angles to Automatically Generate a Narrative Story";
- U.S. Patent Number 8,374,848, entitled "System and Method for Using Data and Derived Features to Automatically Generate a Narrative Story";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/464,675, entitled "Configurable and Portable System for Generating Narratives";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/464,716, entitled "Configurable and Portable Method, Apparatus, and Computer Program Product for Generating Narratives Using Content Blocks, Angles and Blueprint Sets";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/464,635, entitled "Use of Tools and Abstraction in a Configurable and Portable System for Generating Narratives";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/186,308, entitled "Method and Apparatus for Triggering the Automatic Generation of Narratives";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/186,329, entitled "Method and Apparatus for Triggering the Automatic Generation of Narratives";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/186,337, entitled "Method and Apparatus for Triggering the Automatic Generation of Narratives";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 13/186,346, entitled "Method and Apparatus for Triggering the Automatic Generation of Narratives";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 61/799,328, entitled "Method and System for Configuring Automatic Generation of Narratives from Data";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/986,996, entitled "Configurable and Portable System for Generating Narratives";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/986,972, entitled "Configurable and Portable System for Generating Narratives";
- U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/986,981, entitled "Use of Tools and Abstraction in a Configurable and Portable System for Generating Narratives";

CHI 63665975v3

WHEREAS, Narrative Science, Inc, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1500, Chicago, IL 60601 ("Narrative") is desirous of acquiring Northwestern's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Applications, and in and to all patents to be obtained thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, Northwestern has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Narrative, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements as the same are disclosed in the Patents and Applications, in and to the Patents and Applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patents and applications filed therefor, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, and further includes the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements; and Northwestern agrees to perform, upon request at the expense of Narrative, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patents and vest in Narrative all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patents will be held and enjoyed by Narrative, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Northwestern if this assignment had not been made, including the right to sue and recover for any infringements of Patents obtained from said applications.

The Commissioner of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patents to Narrative in accordance with this Assignment.

IN AGREEMENT, Northwestern and Narrative have executed this Assignment as of the date set forth below.

| Northwestern University | Narrative Science, Inc. |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|
| By: 10/10 | By: 5) w 3/2 |
| Name: Alice Loffler | Name: Stuas S. Frankel |
| Title: Executive Directer Assocly | Title: CGO |
| Date: 12/5/13 | Date: 12/6/13 |

CHI 63665975v3